CLACKAMAS COUNTY Sheriff Angela Brandenburg

Jesse Ashby, Undersheriff
SHERIFF
Brad O’Neil, Undersheriff

April 3, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item:

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Approval of an Amendment with Northwest Occupational Medical Center for medical and
psychological pre-employment screening services. Amendment Value is $35,000 for 1 year. Total
Agreement Value is $185,000 for 3 years. Funding is through County General Funds.

Previous Board No prior action/review
Action/Review
Performance Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities.
Clackamas
Counsel Review Yes Procurement Yes
Review
Contact Person Patrick Williams Contact Phone 503-785-5012

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Due to the actual amount of work under the contract outpacing the original
estimate of work to be provided, CCSO is asking to amend the original contract to add more funds to
pay for the extra work. Northwest Occupational Medical Center provides pre-employment medical &

psychological screening for CCSO.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this agreement.

Respectfully submitted,

Oumapte Buondirkonss__

Sheriff Angela Brandenburg

For Filing Use Only

A Tradition of Service Since 1845

Office: 9101 SE Sunnybrook Boulevard, Clackamas, Oregon 97015
Mailing: 2223 Kaen Road, Oregon City, Oregon 97045
Phone: 503-785-5000 Fax: 503-785-5190 www.ClackCoSheriff.us



AMENDMENT #1
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH NORTHWEST OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE
CENTER, INC. FOR RFQ# 2021-73 MEDICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL SCREENING
SERVICES
Contract #4866

This Amendment #1 is entered into between Northwest Occupational Medicine Center, Inc.
(“Contractor”) and Clackamas County (“County™) and shall become part of the Contract documents
entered into between both parties on January 6, 2022 (“Contract™).

The Purpose of this Amendment #1 is to make the following changes to the Contract:

1. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
Due to the actual amount of Work required under the Contract outpacing the original estimate for
Work to be provided, the County agrees to pay Contractor an additional amount not to exceed
$35,000.00 for additional services rendered in accordance with the terms of the Contract.
Consideration rates are on a time and material basis in accordance with the terms of the Contract.
The total Contract consideration shall not exceed $185,000.00.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 3 150,000.00
AMENDMENT #1 § 35,000.00
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT § 185,000.00

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect. By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #1, effective upon the date of
the last signature below.

Northwest Occupational Medicine Clackamas County
Center, Inc.

= ailihs

Authorized Signature Date Signature Date

@29‘_\4. MQ ™A Name:

Printed Name

Title:

Approved as to Form:

(WW@/Z/VL 3/19/2025

ounty Counsel Date

Page |



